
March 24,2009 

To en?-iclg lives tJwougJ~ eflective and carirzg service 

Santos H. Kreimann 
13irer101. 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County of 10s Angeles 
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 9001 2 

- 

ADOPTED Kerry Silverstrorn 
Chief Deputy 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNIYOF LO5 AmVGELES 

C ~ ~ P P I  wmC MAR 242009 

%id. EXECllTlVE &y4"  OFFICER 

Dear Supervisors: 

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE NO. 74729 

ESPRIT I1 (Parcel f 5U at 4240-4250 Via Marina) - MARINA DEL REY 
(FOURTH DISTRICT) 

(4 VOTES) 

SUBJECT 

Request for approval of Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Lease 
Agreement for Parcel 15U extending the outside completion date for the 
redevelopment of the landside and waterside improvements under the lease. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD: 

I .  Find that the Regional Planning Commission, acting on behalf of 
the County, has previously considered and certified a final 
environmental impact report for the proposed redevelopment 
project contemplated by Amended and Restated Lease No. 74729 
with respect to Parcel 15U (Esprit 11 ) .  

Authorize the Chairman to execute Amendment No. 1 to Amended 
and Restated Lease No. 74729 for Parcel 15U, attached as Exhibit 
A, granting an extension of the outside completion date within 
which to complete the redevelopment of the parcel as described in 
the Amended and Restated Lease. 



I 

The Honorable Board' of Supenrisors 
March 24, 2009 
Page 2 

PURPOSElJUSTl,FICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Your Board previously entered into Amended and Restated Lease Agreement 
(Lease No. 74729) with ESPRIT TWO LLC, a California limited liability company 
(Lessee),, on December 29, 2003 for Parcel 15U (Esprit II) in Marina del Rey that 
calls for demolition of all existing improvements (288 apartments and 215 slips) 
and the construction of 585 new apartments, including 47 very low-income senior 
unitsi and a new 225-slip marina, ta be completed by June 30, 2009. 

The Amended and Restated Lease Agreement (Lease), which was negotiated rn 
conjunction with an Amended and Restated Lease Agreement for Parcel 12R 
(Esprit I), called for phased redevelopment of Esprit I and Esprit II so as to lessen 
the impact on Marina residents and boaters. Due to delays prior to start of 
construction caused by litigation and, during construction, by material shortages, 
Esprit I was not completed until August 2008. The Esprit II lease does not 
provide tolling for defays in the construction of Esprit I as an adjustment for the 
outside completion date of Esprit II. 

Although Lessee has received all of its entitlemenfs for Esprit 11 and is able to 
apply for a building permit at this time, the condition of the financial markets, 
along with the state of the economy, make it impractical for the Lessee to 
arrange financing and to redevelop the property at this time, Esprit II cannot 
meet its original outside completion date, causing the Lessee to request an 
amendment t6 the Lease and an extension1 of the outside completion date for the 
construction of the project. 

In consideration for extending the outside completion date to the later of June 30, 
2013 or the fourth anniversary of the earlier of (a) the date of substantial 
commencement of construction or (b) the anticipated commencement of 
construction (currently set at July I ,  201 0, but extendable for continued general 
unavailability of financing), Lessee has agreed to: 1) pay the County the sum of 
$1,000,000 in four equal annual installments of $2511,000 each, with the first 
payment due and payable concurrent with execution and delivery of the 
Amendment; 2) effective April I, 2009, increase the annual minimum rent from 
$415,272 ($34,806.00 per month)' to $630,000 ($52,500.00 per month); 3) 
effective 36 months following the earlier of  construction^ completion or the outside 
completion date, adjustment every three years of the minimum annual rent fo 
75% 6f the average of the total annuall rent paid to County during the 36 months 
immediately prior to the adjustment date, but in no event less than $2,793,000 
per year (the sum projected by the Lessee if Esprit II is built);: 4) termination of 
the abatement of monthly minimum rent during the construction period; 5) 
termination of deferral of percentage rent; 6) elimination of the possible earnback 
of up to 50% of the extension fee paid; and 7 )  renovate the marina in the event 
that Esprit I1 is not constructed and the Lease reverts fo its original expiration 
date of 2022. 



 he   on or able Board of Supervisors 
March 24,2009 
Page 3 

ml'enientatiou of-Strateqic Plan Goals 

The recommended action will allrrw the Lessee to proactively redevelop its 
leasehold improvements, which will result in fuifillment of approved Strategic Pian 
Goal Nos. 1 and 4, "Service Excellence" and "Fiscal Responsibility", respectively, 

FISCAL IMPACTIFINANC ING 

Operating-Budget Impact 

Upon your' Board's approval of the Amendment, the Department of Beaches and 
Harbors' operating budget will receive a $1,000,000 fee, payable in four equal1 
annuall installments of $250,000 each, as partiai compensation for extending1 the 
outside completion date for the project. The revenue was not budgeted in the FY 
2008=09 Final Adopted Marina Budget; therefore, the first $250,000 payment will 
be accounted for as one-time over=realized revenue. The installment payments 
received from FY 2609-70 through FY 2031-12 will be subsequently budgeted as 
ane-time revenue. 

In addition, the arinual minimum rent shail be increased from $415,272 to 
$630,000, and the corresponding monthly minimum rent will increase from 
$34,608 to $52,500 effective April 1, 2009. This revenue increase is budgeted in 
the Department's FY 2008-09 Final Adopted Marina Budget, 

Costs of consultants and primary County staff involved in the negotiation and 
development of the Amendment are being reimbursed by the Lessee, 

FACTS AND PROVISIONSILEGAL REQUIREMENTS 

The term of the Amended and' Restated Lease for Parcel 15U commenced on 
August I, 1962 and expires on July 31, 2061. 

At its meeting of March 11, 2009, the Small Craft Harbor Commission considered 
and endorsed the Director's recommendation to approve the proposed 
amendment, A number of public speakers at the Small Craft Harbor Commission 
meeting voiced their opinion that Lessee is in breachldefault of its lease for not 
being able to meet the outside completion date to construct the project as called 
for in the Amended and Restated Lease and that Lessee should not be entitled to 
a lease amendment that changes the terms of the Lease and that the County 
should take over the property or have the Lease revert back to its original term. 
County Counsel has stated that County's sole remedy under the Lease for the 
Lessee's failure tcr meet the outside completion date is to have the Lease revert 
back to the original lease term; however, the parties are always free to amend 
the Lease by mutual agreement as is being recommended here, 



 he ~bnorable Board of Supervisors 
March 24,2009 
Page 4 

County Counsel has approved the document as to form. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION 

On December 6, 2000, the Regional Planning Commission considered and 
certified a final environmental impact report (FEIR) and adapted Findings of Fact 
and a Sfatement of Overriding Considerations regarding the FEiR for the 
proposed redevelopment project contemplated by the Lease. The proposed 
Amendment No. 'I does not raise any new or different environmental impacts. 

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES [OR PROJECTS) 

There is no impad air other current services or projects. 

CONCLUSION 

Please authorize the Executive Officer of the Board to send two copies of the 
executed Amendment to the Department of Beaches and Harbors. 

Respectfully submipe,di 

Director 

SK:GB 

Attachments ('I) 

c: County Counsel 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE AGREEMENT 
PARCEL 1 S U  - MARINA DEL REY 

(LEASE NO. 74729) 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE 
AGREEMENT CbAmendment") is made and entered into as of MQ t M q  !&- 
by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ("County") and ESPRIT TWO LLC, a 
California limited liability company ("Lessee"). 

RECITALS 

A. County and Lessee entered into Amended and Restated Lease Agreement 
(Lease No. 74729) dated December 29,2003 (the "Lease"), pursuant to which County 
leased to Lessee that certain real property located in the Marina del Rey Small Craft 
Harbor, County of Los AngeIes, State of California, commonIy known as Parcel 15U. 

B. Subsection 5.5.1 of the Lease requires Lessee to have caused the Substantial 
Commencement of Construction for the Redevelopment Work to have occurred on or 
before the date which wouId reasonably permit the substantial completion of the 
Redevelopment Work by the Outside Completion Date of June 30,2009, and to 
substantially complete the Redevelopment Work by such June 30, 2009 Outside 
Completion Date. 

C. As of the date of this Amendment, the Substantial Commencement of 
Construction of the Redevelopment Work has not yet occurred and the period required 
for construction will not permit the substantial completion of the Redevelopment Work 
by June 30,2004. 

D. The parties desire to enter into this Amendment to extend the Outside 
Completion Date under the Lease and to make certain other modifications to the Lease as 
set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitaIs and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, County and Lessee agree as follows: 

1. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not 
otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings given to such terms in the Lease. 

2. Extension of Outside Comr7Ietion Date. Subsection 1.1.93 of the Lease is 
hereby amended in full to read as follows: 

1.1.93 "Outside Completion Date" shall mean the later of (a) 
June 30,20 13, or (b) the fourth (4") anniversary of the earlier of (i) 
the date of the Substantial Commencement of Construction of the 
Redevelopment Work, or (ii) the Anticipated Commencement Date 



(as such Anticipated Commencement Date may be extended in 
accordance with the terms of Section 5.5 of this Lease). 

3. ~t~nsi,~n~o_f_Construction Schedule. Subsection 5.5.1  of the Lease is 
hereby amended in full to read as follows: 

5.5.1 Substantial Commencement and C1om_lllaionpf 
Construction. It is a condition of this Lease that, except to the extent 
Lessee is prevented from so doing by the events identified in 
subsection 5.5.3,  Lessee shall cause the Substantial Commencement 
of Construction for the Redevelopment Work to have occurred on or 
before July 1, 20 1 0 (the "Anticipated Commencement Date"), and 
shall substantially complete the Redevelopment Work by the Outside 
Completion Date. For the purposes of this Lease, "Substantial 
Commencement" or "Substantial Commencement of Construction" 
means that physical construction work pertaining to the 
Redevelopment Work has been commenced and thereafter proceeds 
with diligence, provided that for this purpose the demolition work 
required for the commencement of excavation and new improvement 
construction shall qualify as physical construction work as long as 
such demolition work is performed on a diligent basis and is 
followed by excavation and new improvement construction work 
without interruption. The Anticipated Commencement Date and the 
Outside Completion Date will only be extended under the specific 
circumstances set forth in this Section 5.5, and under no other 
circumstances. 

Lessee shall use good faith, diligent efforts to obtain construction 
financing for the Redevelopment Work as soon as reasonably 
possible. Lessee shall keep the Department apprised (on a monthly 
basis) of Lessee's efforts towards, and the status of, Lessee's receipt 
of construction financing for the RedeveIopment Work. If Lessee is 
unable to obtain construction financing for the Redevelopment Work 
on commercially reasonable terms by not later than six (6) months 
prior to the Anticipated Commencement Date, then Lessee shall 
provide written notice to Department of such inability (the 
"Financing Delay Notice"), The Financing Delay Notice shall 
include m explanation and status of Lessee's efforts to obtain the 
construction financing, including potential financing sources and the 
terms and requirements applicable to any such potential financing 
sources. If (a) Lessee provides the Financing Delay Notice, (b) 
Lessee has exercised, and thereafter continues to exercise, its good 
faith, diligent efforts to obtain the construction financing, and keeps 
the Department apprised of such efforts as provided above, (c) 
Lessee continues to be unable to obtain the construction financing by 
the Anticipated Commencement Date, and (d) the reason for 



Lessee's inability to obtain the construction financing is the 
continued existence of an UnreasonabIe Financial Market Condition 
(as defined beIow), then the Anticipated Commencement Date shall 
be extended for the period of time that Lessee is delayed in obtaining 
construction financing beyond the Anticipated Commencement Date 
set forth in the first paragraph of this subsection 5.5.1, as long as the 
conditions in clauses (b), (c) and (d) continue to be applicable during 
such period of delay. For purposes of this Lease, "Unreasonable 
Financial Market Condition" means an industry-wide commercialIy 
adverse condition, beyond Lessee's reasonable control, in the real 
estate construction lending market, such that, notwithstanding 
Lessee's exercise of good faith, diligent efforts, Lessee has been 
unable to secure construction financing for the Redevelopment Work 
on commercially reasonable terms and it would have been unIikely 
that any other apartment developer could have obtained such 
construction financing, In no event shall the Anticipated 
Commencement Date be extended under this subsection 5.5.1 for 
more than three (3) years beyond the Anticipated Commencement 
Date set forth in the first paragraph of this subsection 5.5.1. There 
shall be no extension of the Anticipated Commencement Date under 
this paragraph unless Lessee demonstrates to the reasonable 
satisfaction of Department that the requirements for such extension 
set forth herein have been met, including the occurrences, conditions 
or circumstances that constitute an Unreasonable Financial Market 
Condition. If Lessee and Department are unable to resoIve any 
dispute as to whether an Unreasonable Financial Market Condition 
exists, whether the other requirements for an extension of the 
Anticipated Commencement Date under this paragraph have been 
satisfied, or as to the duration of the extension to which Lessee is 
entitled, the dispute shall be arbitrated pursuant to Article 16 of the 
Lease, Notwithstanding any contrary provision of this Lease, there 
shall be no extension of the Anticipated Commencement Date for 
any period during which Lessee is in breach or default under this 
Lease. 

4. Construction Delays. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of 
Section 5.5 of the Lease, as modified by this Amendment, neither the Anticipated 
Commencement Date nor the Outside Completion Date shall be subject to 
extension for any act, omission, occurrence, condition, or circumstance (incIuding 
without limitation a Force Majeure event or Unreasonable County Activity, if 
any) that first occurred or first arose prior to, or that otherwise exists as of, the 
date of this Amendment; provided, however, that this sentence shall not be 
applicable to an ~nreasonab~e  Financia1 Market Condition that hereafter exists 
even if such Unreasonable Financial Market Condition existed prior to, or exists 
as of; the date of this Amendment. Lessee represents and warrants to County that 
as of the date o l'this Amendment there is no threatened or anticipated delay in the 



P 8 

Substantial Commencement of Construction beyond the Anticipated 
Commencement Date of which Lessee is aware as of the date of this Amendment, 
except for any Unreasonable Financial Market Condition that might currently 
exist or hereafter arise. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of the Lease, no 
future Force Majeure deIay under subsection 5.5.2 of the Lease shall commence 
until Lessee has provided County with written notice of the occurrence, condition 
or circumstance that constitutes a Force Majeure event; provided, however, that if 
Lessee provides written notice to County of a Force Majeure event within five (5) 
business days after the date that the occurrence, condition or circumstance that 
constitutes Force Majeure first occurs or arises, then the Force Majeure delay 
shall commence retroactive to the date that the Force Majeure event first occurred 
or arose. 

5 ,  Delay Caused by Injunction. Subsection 5.5.3.2 of the Lease is amended in 
full to read as follows: 

5.5.3.2 Delay Caused by Iniunction. Except as otherwise 
provided in subsection 5.5.3.3, if as of the Anticipated 
Commencement Date (as it may be extended as provided above) a 
regulatory body or agency has obtained an injunction preventing the 
commencement of construction, and the removal of such injunction 
constitutes the major remaining impediment to the commencement 
of construction, then the Anticipated Commencement Date shall be 
extended to thirty (30) days after the date upon which such 
injunction is dissolved, provided that (1) Lessee has exhausted and 
continues to exhaust all commercially reasonable efforts to obtain 
the dissolution of such injunction, and (2) the Anticipated 
Commencement Date is not extended to later than two (2) years after 
the date of the Anticipated Commencement Date set forth in the first 
sentence of subsectioh 5.5.1 above. The extension provided by this 
subsection shall be the only extension available in a situation where 
a regulatory body or agency has obtained such an injunction. 

6 .  FinaLR_edeye_l_op_me_ntWork Planqand Speci f icans .  The second sentence 
of subsection 5.1.1 of the Lease is hereby amended in full to read as follows: 

Not later than eight (8) months prior to the Anticipated 
Commencement Date, Lessee shall submit for approval by Director 
six (6) complete sets of final plans and detailed specifications for the 
Redevelopment Work on the Premises (the "Final Plans"), together 
with one (1) set of appropriate structural computations, identical to 
those requested or required by the County Director of Public Works 
incident to the issuance of building permits under the relevant 
provisions of the Los Angeles County Building Code. 



7. Payment-For Extension of Construction Schedule, As partial consideration 
for County's agreement to an extension of the Anticipated Commencement Date and the 
Outside Completion Date, Lessee shaIl pay to County the sum of One Million Dollars 
($1,000,OOO.OO)l (the "Modification Payment"). The Modification Payment shall be paid 
by Lessee in four (4) annual installments of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000.00) each. The first installment of the Modification Payment shall be paid by 
Lessee concurrent with the parties' execution and delivery of this Amendment, Each of 
the remaining three installments of the Modification Payment shall be paid by Lessee on 
or before each of the first three (3) anniversaries of the date of this Amendment. The 
Modification Payment shall be treated as additional rent payable under the Lease. No 
interest shall accrue on the unpaid principal amount of the Modification Payment, 
provided that if any installment of the Modification Payment is not paid on or befbre the 
due date, then the terms and provisions of Section 4.5 ofthe Lease shall be applicable to 
such delinquent installment, and if any installment of the Modification Payment is not 
paid by Lessee on or before the due date and Lessee fails to cure such nonpayment within 
ten ( 1  0) days after written notice from County, then County shall have the right to declare 
all remaining unpaid amounts of the Modification Payment immediately due and payabIe, 

8, Annual Minimum Rent. Subsection 4.2.3 of the Lease is hereby amended in 
full to read as follows: 

4.2.3 Adjustrnefits-tsAri~ual Minimum ,Renti During the 
period commencing with the date of this Amendment and continuing 
until the date that is thirty-six (36) months following the earlier of 
the Completion Date or the Outside Completion Date (the "First 
Adjustment Date"), the Annual Minimum Rent shall be Six Hundred 
Thirty Thousand Dollars ($630,000.00), payable in equal monthly 
installments of Monthly Minimum Rent in the amount of Fifty-Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($52-,500.00) each. Effective on the 
First Adjustment Date and every three (3) years thereafter until the 
first Renegotiation Date, and effective on the (3rd) anniversary of 
each Renegotiation Date. and every three (3) years thereafter until the 
next following Renegotiation Date (each an "Adjustment Date" and 
collectively the "Adjustment Dates"), the Annual Minimum Rent 
shall be adjusted to the amount which equals sevenry-five percent 
(75%) of the average of the total annual rent that was payable by 
Lessee (including both Monthly Minimum Rent and Percentage 
Rent) to County under Section 4.2 of this Lease during the thirty-six 
(3 6) moritli period immediateIy preceding such Adjustment Date;, 
provided, however, in no event shall the Amual Minimum Rent 
from and after the First Adjustment Date and prior to the first 
Renegotiation Date be less than Two Million S'even Hundred N.inety- 
Three Thousand DoIlars ($2,793,000.00) per year. Notwithstanding 
any. cant r.ary. r.ov ision of the Lease, if the Lease is aniended in 
accordance with the Reversion Amendment pursuant to subsection 
5 3  -3  of the Lease, the Reversion Amendment shall have no 



retroactive effect on the Annual Minimum Rent payabIe under this 
subsection 4.2.3 of the Lease for the period prior to the date that 
County eIects to amend the Lease in accordance with the Reversion 
Amendment (Leo, the Annual Minimum Rent payable by Lessee 
under this subsection 4.2.3 for any period prior to the date that 
County elects to amend the Lease pursuant to the Reversion 
Amendment shall remain fully payable by Lessee and no part thereof 
shall be rehndabIe to Lessee). 

9. No Abatement of Monthly Minimum Rent. Subsection 4.3.1 of the Lease is 
hereby terminated. 

1 0. Eo-Further ,Deferral of-P_e_~:centa entare Rent. Notwithstanding any contrary 
provision of the Lease, there shall be no deferral of Percentage Rent under subsection 
4.3.2 of the Lease for Percentage Rents attributable to periods after December 31,2008. 
Any Percentage Rent that previously has been deferred for periods prior to January 1, 
2009 shall be repaid ta County in accordance with the terms and provisions of subsection 
4.3.3 of the Lease, except that all references to "Outside Completion Date" in subsection 
4.3.3 of the Lease are hereby amended to mean "June 30,201 0," If the Lease is amended 
by the Reversion Amendment pursuant to subsection 5.5.3 of the Lease, then 
notwithstanding any contrary provision of the Lease, the Deferred Rental Amounts under 
subsection 4.3.3 of the Lease (including any additional Deferred Rental Amount payable 
by Lessee pursuant to the next paragraph below) shall be immediately due and payable by 
Lessee to County as of the date that County elects to amend the Lease in accordance with 
the Reversion Amendment. 

Lessee acknowledges and agrees that Parcel 12 Lessee and Lessee are jointly and 
severally obligated to pay to County the sum of $26 1,046.00 for previous use of Parcel 
FF as a staging area (the "Staging Area Payment"). If the Staging Area Payment (plus 
interest at the rate of 7% per annum from and after October 1,2008 to the date of 
payment) is not paid to County within thirty (30) days after the date of this Amendment, 
then the Staging Area Payment shalI be treated as an additional Deferred Rental Amount 
taken by Lessee as of October 1,2008, to be repaid by Lessee to County pursuant to 
subsection 4.3.3 of the Lease, as modified by the immediately preceding paragraph. 

1 1. Definition.of.Com~letion Date. For purposes of clarification, a temporary 
certificate of occupancy shall trigger the occurrence of the Completion Date under 
subsection 1.1.24 of the Lease only if such temporary certificate of occupancy permits 
the occupancy of the apartment building to which it pertains, 

12. Termination of Extension Fee Credits. Sections 2.3 and 2.4 of the Lease are 
hereby terminated. 

13. Boater Disjdacementand Re1ocatio.n Plan, Prior to taking any portion of the 
anchorage out of service to perform the Redevelopment Work, Lessee shall submit to 
Director, and obtain Director's approval (which approval shall not be unreasonably 



withheld) of, a boater displacement and relocation pIan for the anchorage located on the 
Premises. 

14. Renovation of.Anchorabe in _the_ Event of Reversion Ame-ndment. The 
Redevelopment Work to be performed by Lessee pursuant to Section 5.1 of the Lease 
includes the replacement of the anchorage facilities located on the Premises. If County 
elects to amend the Lease in accordance with the Reversion Amendment pursuant to its 
rights under 5S.3 of the Lease, then in lieu of the replacement of the anchorage facilities 
as past of the Redevelopment Work, Lessee shall be obligated to renovate the existing 
anchorage facilities to (a) satisfy the Maintenance Standard set forth in Section 10.1 of 
the Lease, and (b) comply with all then-applicable governmental laws, including without 
limitation, all then-current requirements of the Americans With Disabilities Act, as 
amended and interpreted by applicable governmental laws and regulations. The 
renovation work described in this paragraph shall not be performed by repairing, patching 
or replacing individual component parts or materials of deficient docks, gangways, or 
other improvements, but instead shall require the replacement of the entire dock, 
gangway or other improvement that includes the deficient component part, pursuant to a 
lawfully issued building permit and in a manner and pursuant to plans and specifications 
acceptable to Director. If the Lease is amended in accordance with the Reversion 
Amendment, Lessee shall (i) commence the anchorage facilities renovation work 
described in this paragraph (by the commencement of the preparation of required pIans 
and specifications for the work and the filing and processing of applications for 
governmental permits) within thirty (30) days after the effective date of the Reversion 
Amendment, and (ii) diligently process and complete the renovation work in accordance 
with a schedule acceptable to Director that requires completion of the work as soon as 
reasonably possible, taking into consideration the requirements of Section 13 of this 
Amendment. 

1 5.  Deletion of-Definitions. Subsections 1.1.10, 1.1.3 3, 1.1.34, 1.1.35, 1.1 -54, 
1.1.55, 1.1.124 and 1.1.126 are hereby deIeted from the Lease. 

16. No Other Modifications. Except as expressly set forth in this Amendment, 
all terms, conditions, and provisions of the Lease remain in full force and effect and are 
unmodified, and each of the parties reaffirms and acknowledges its respective obligations 
under the Lease as amended hereby. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement 
between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all previous 
correspondence or communications, whether written or verbal, pertaining thereto. 

17. Encumbrance-HolderConsent. Lessee represents and warrants to County 
that as of the date of this Amendment there are no deeds of trust, mortgages or other 
security interests that encumber Lessee's interest in the lease or the Premises other than 
the "Deed of Trust" referenced in the Lender Consent attached to this Amendment. At 
County's election, this Amendment is conditioned upon (a) the accuracy of the foregoing 
representation and warranty, and (b) the execution and delivery by the beneficiary of such 
Deed of Trust not later than ten (1 0) days after the date of this Amendment of (i) the 
Lender Consent described above, and (ii) a Lender Consent in substantially the same 



format in recordable form attached to the Memorandum of Amendment No, 1 to 
Amended and Restated Lease referenced in Section 20 below. If the foregoing conditions 
are not satisfied, then County shall have the right to declare this Amendment null and 
void and of no force or effect. 

18. County Costs. Lessee shall promptly following written demand from 
County reimburse County for the Actual Costs (as defined in the Lease) incurred by 
County in the review, negotiation, preparation and documentation of the matters that are 
the subject of this Amendment, including any lender consent or estoppel certificate 
pertaining to the Lease or this Amendment. 

19. Counterparts. This Amendment may be signed in counterparts. Each 
counterpart represents an original of this Amendment and all such counterparts shall 
collectively constitute one fully-executed document. 

20. Memorandum of Amendment. Concurrent with the execution and 
delivery of this Amendment, County and Lessee shall execute a Memorandum of 
Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Lease Agreement and cause same to be 
recorded in the Official Records of Los Angeles County, California. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



lT4 WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Lessee have entered into this Amendment 
as of the date first set forth abuve. 

ESPR~T TWO LLC., ci California limited liabiiity 
c o m p m y ~ - ~ -  - % 

/- 

ATTEST: 

SACHI HAMAI, 

By: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

RAYMOND G. FORTNER, JR*, 

MUNGER, TOELES & OLSON LLP 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER 



GUARANTORS'CONSENT 

under that certain Guaranty of Lease dated 
concerning the "Lease" referenced in the foregoing 
and Restated Lease Agreement (Parcel 15U - Marina del 

Rey) ("Amendment"), hereby consent to the Amendment and confirm that the Guaranty 
remains in full force and effect with respect to theLeasc,-a.s :~1lc_nded-by-the-A,111~:ndment. 

/-- 3.. I 

The Ring-Miscikowski Trust 

~ y & h i a  A. Miscikowski, Trustee 


	Amendment No.1



